

No. 19-251 & No. 19-255

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION,

PETITIONER,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,

RESPONDENT.

THOMAS MORE LEGAL CENTER,

PETITIONER,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,

RESPONDENT.

*On Writs of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Daniel R. Suhr
Counsel of Record
Jeffrey M. Schwab
Brian K. Kelsey
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
208 S. LaSalle St., Ste. 1690
Chicago, IL 60604
(312) 637-2280
dsuhr@libertyjusticecenter.org

March 1, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
& INTRODUCTION..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. The First Amendment’s guarantees
 for free association protect all
 organizations, whether or not they are
 controversial..... 3

 II. This right to privacy of all associations is
 protected by strict scrutiny on the
 government. 5

 III.A presumption of privacy can be
 reconciled with the government’s
 compelling needs for information as
 outlined in other lines of doctrine..... 8

 IV. Adopting a more generous reading of
 Buckley and *Socialist Workers ‘74*
 would be a mistake. 9

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| <i>Ams. for Prosperity v. Grewal</i> , No. 3:19-cv-14228-BRM-LHG, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 170793 (D.N.J. Oct. 2, 2019) | 15 |
| <i>Anders v. Benson</i> , No. 20-cv-11991, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 145210 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 13, 2020) | 11 |
| <i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v.</i> <i>Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011) | 9 |
| <i>Baird v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 401 U.S. 1 (1971) | 5, 7 |
| <i>Barenblatt v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 109 (1959)..... | 6, 7 |
| <i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960)..... | 6 |
| <i>Britt v. Superior Court</i> , 574 P.2d 766 (Cal. 1978)..... | 4 |
| <i>Brown v. Socialist Workers 1974 Campaign</i> <i>Committee</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982) | 10, 12 |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) | 9, 10, 11, 12 |
| <i>Cal. Bankers Ass’n v. Shultz</i> , 416 U.S. 21 (1974) | 5 |
| <i>Centro De La Comunidad Hispana De Locust Valley</i> <i>v. Town of Oyster Bay</i> , 954 F. Supp. 2d 127 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)..... | 10 |

| | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| <i>Christ Covenant Church v. Town of Sw. Ranches</i> , No. 07-60516-CIV, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49483 (S.D. Fla. June 29, 2008) | 10 |
| <i>Citizens Union of N.Y. v. AG of N.Y.</i> , 408 F. Supp. 3d 478 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) | 15 |
| <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... | 11 |
| <i>Dawson v. Delaware</i> , 503 U.S. 159 (1992)..... | 8 |
| <i>De Gregory v. Attorney Gen. of N.H.</i> , 383 U.S. 825 (1966)..... | 6 |
| <i>Doe v. Reed</i> , No. 11-35854, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 23327 (9th Cir. Nov. 16, 2011)..... | 10, 16 |
| <i>Dole v. Serv. Emps. Union, etc., Local 280</i> , 950 F.2d 1456 (9th Cir. 1991)..... | 11 |
| <i>Familias Unidas v. Briscoe</i> , 619 F.2d 391 (5th Cir. 1980)..... | 8 |
| <i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)..... | 8 |
| <i>Gibson v. Fla. Legislative Investigation Comm.</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963)..... | 3 |
| <i>In re Heartland Inst.</i> , No. 11 C 2240, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51304 (N.D. Ill. May 13, 2011) | 15 |
| <i>Int'l Longshoremen's Asso. v. Waterfront Com. of N.Y. Harbor</i> , 667 F.2d 267 (2d Cir. 1981)..... | 10 |
| <i>Konigsberg v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 366 U.S. 36 (1961)..... | 7 |

| | |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| <i>La. ex rel. Gremillion v. NAACP</i> , 366 U.S. 293 (1961)..... | 6, 7 |
| <i>Lassa v. Rongstad</i> , 2006 WI 105..... | 12 |
| <i>Marshall v. J. P. Stevens Emps. Educ. Comm.</i> , 495 F. Supp. 553 (E.D.N.C. 1980) | 10 |
| <i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)..... | 10 |
| <i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)..... | 2 |
| <i>N.Y. State NOW v. Terry</i> , 886 F.2d 1339 (2d Cir. 1989) | 11 |
| <i>NAACP v. Ala. ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)..... | 3, 6, 7, 12 |
| <i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 377 U.S. 288 (1964)..... | 6 |
| <i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)..... | 6, 7 |
| <i>Nat’l Org. for Women v. Scheidler</i> , 510 U.S. 249 (1994)..... | 8 |
| <i>New York ex rel. Bryant v. Zimmerman</i> , 278 U.S. 63 (1928)..... | 7 |
| <i>NRA of Am. v. City of L.A.</i> , 441 F. Supp. 3d 915 (C.D. Cal. 2019)..... | 14 |
| <i>Pollard v. Roberts</i> , 283 F. Supp. 248 (E.D. Ark. 1968)..... | 4, 10 |
| <i>ProtectMarriage.com - Yes on 8 v. Bowen</i> , 752 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2014)..... | 13 |

| | |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| <i>ProtectMarriage.com v. Bowen</i> , 599 F. Supp. 2d 1197 (C.D.Cal. 2009) | 13 |
| <i>Rio Grande Found. v. City of Santa Fe</i> , 437 F. Supp. 3d 1051 (D.N.M. 2020)..... | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)..... | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)..... | 5 |
| <i>United States v. White</i> , 401 U.S. 745 (1971)..... | 17 |
| <i>Uphaus v. Wyman</i> , 360 U.S. 72 (1959)..... | 6, 7 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Taren Kingser & Patrick Schmidt, <i>Business in the Bulls-Eye? Target Corp. and the Limits of Campaign Finance Disclosure</i> , 11 ELECTION L.J. 21 (2012) | 4 |
